
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Monday 26 February 2024 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

16 February 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 

2023 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

    
4.  Local Joint Enterprise Partnership (Pages 7 - 20) 
   
 Report of Leader of the Council   
    
5.  Quarterly Integrated Performance Report (Q3) (Pages 21 - 74) 
   
 Report of Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 

Member for Finance 
 

    
6.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes (Pages 75 - 96) 
    
7.  Work Programme (Pages 97 - 112) 
    
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 
 

Membership 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 



 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 18 December 2023 

 
Present: Mike Wilcox (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 
Nigel Yates 

 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Alan White  
 
Officers: Sarah Getley and Rachel Spain.  
 
Apologies: John Francis and Bernard Peters. 
 
Part One 
 
26. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
27. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 

 
Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
28. People Strategy: 2023 – 2027 Update on Progress 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which summarised the 
progress made against the ‘Our People Strategy’ targets.  The four key 
Pillars of the strategy were: 

• Attracting and keeping talented people. 
• Promoting a positive working environment.  
• Developing skills for now and in the future. 
• Developing leaders for now and in the future.  

 
The main issues discussed at the meeting were: 

• The use of the words equality and equity in strategies and was the 
council using the right one to achieve the best outcomes for people.  
The Leader felt that equality was more appropriate as it would 
ensure that people had the skills they need to succeed and achieve 
the best that they can. 

• Under the ‘developing skills for now and in the future’ pillar, it was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

confirmed that local colleges would be worked with to develop 
qualifications which would make the Council a more desirable 
employer.   

• The new careers website had been developed and the recruitment 
team was now in-house and was working with schools and colleges.   

• The number of colleagues affected by post covid 19 syndrome would 
be supplied to the Committee after the meeting. 

• The support offered to colleagues on for bereavement issues would 
be supplied to the Committee following the meeting. 

• Mandatory training was normally online and was 
enforced/supervised by team managers. 

• The Peoples strategy was designed to be easy to understand.  Each 
work stream was supported by an action plan which contained 
deliverable performance measurements.  The Integrated quarterly 
performance reports which was also reported to this committee, 
monitored actions and any delivery issues would be reported 
through that report. 

• A steering group met monthly and a programme board was being 
established to provide an extra layer of governance. 

• The careers website was now well used and had received over 2,000 
hits within the first week of launch.  This compared to 4,000 for the 
previous month.  More information on its usage would be provided 
to the Committee. 

• Additional schemes, such as cycling to work or green car scheme 
were being offered to attract new applicants and retain current 
employees. 

• A Health plan was being established to assist with medical and 
dental care. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officer for a positive report and suggested that 
future monitoring of progress should be done through the integrated 
performance quarterly report. 
 
Resolved: 

a) That the progress made against the year 1 and year 2 priorities 
of ‘Our People Strategy 2023-27’ be noted. 

b) That future monitoring of performance be monitored through the 
committees Integrate performance quarterly report. 

c) That the following detailed information be provided to the 
committee after the meeting: 

• The number of colleagues affected by post covid 19 syndrome. 
• Bereavement support offered to colleagues. 
• The usage of the new careers website, compared to previous 

months. 
 
 

Page 4



 

29. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Principles, Objectives and Action 
Plan update 

 
The Leader introduced the report which listed the progress undertaken in 
the last 12 months to deliver against the equality diversity and inclusion 
principles, objectives and action plan. 
 
The work experience offered to care leavers by Amey was thought to be a 
good opportunity for young people.  It was hoped that this could be 
offered to partners, including the voice project.   
 
The employment broker, which was an inhouse service, works with 
individuals to secure employment.  The service worked with anyone 
needing extra support such as care leavers, those with a disability or ex-
offenders.  Information on the success of the scheme was not available at 
the meeting but would be reported to the committee. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That work experience for care levers was encouraged with partners. 
b) That the information on the employment broker service and how to 

works with individuals to secure employment be provided to the 
committee after the meeting. 

 
30. Medium Term Financial Scrutiny - Draft Working Group Report 

 
The Chair of the Working Group, Councillor Wilcox gave a short summery 
of the findings and recommendations of the group. 
 
The report would be referred to Cabinet for consideration and a response 
received within two months.   
 
It was hoped that the Government settlement, would be more favourable 
than anticipated given the recent number of councils issuing section 114 
notices.  Members felt that if this was the case, they should be given to 
opportunity to suggest target areas for investing in properties. 
 
Resolved:   

a) The draft report of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
Working Group be approved. 

b) The report be referred to Cabinet at its meeting on 24 January 
2024, to be considered as part of the draft budget setting process 
and that the Cabinet provide an executive response to the 
recommendations within two months of receipt of the report. 

c) That the working group be provided with a briefing on the 
governments settlement as soon as available and that any they 
suggest priority areas of investment for the Cabinet, if appropriate. 

d) That the Chairman be authorised to finalise the final report subject 

Page 5



 

to any amendments made following the settlement briefing c) 
above. 

 
31. Work Programme 

 
The Chair informed members that since the last meeting a triangulation 
meeting had taken place and all items discussed were listed in the work 
programme for information. Items which had been agreed would be 
considered by the Committee and had been added to the work 
programme. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Monday 26 
February 2024 

 
Joint Enterprise Delivery Committee 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Considers and comments on the approach to form a Joint Enterprise 

Delivery Committee with Stoke-on-Trent City Council (“Joint 
Committee”). 
 

b. Considers and comments upon the draft Terms of Reference for the Joint 
Committee. 
 

c. Notes that ahead of the Joint Committee being established and once the 
reserves of the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SSLEP) are formally transferred to the County Council as 
the accountable body, it is being recommended that Cabinet agrees to 
the immediate ring-fencing of funding for the Growth Hub, Careers Hub 
and Local Visitor Economy Partnership as key economic programmes for 
the local area. 

 
d. Notes that the Cabinet decisions referred to in recommendation C will be 

considered by the Prosperous Overview & Scrutiny Committee through 
the 6-monthly Economic Strategy Delivery Update, as the committee 
responsible for such matters. 

 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1. The imminent closure of the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) and integration of its responsibilities into 
the upper tier authorities has created a need to consider how these 
functions are managed and decisions made across the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent geography. At its meeting in March 2024, it is being 
recommended that Cabinet agrees to the establishment of a Joint 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Committee for this purpose.  This report sets out the key points for 
consideration to create a new Joint Committee for Staffordshire County 
Council (SCC) and Stoke-on-Trent City Council (SoTCC) to take all 
decisions, within existing budget and policy frameworks, arising from the 
winding down and cessation of the SSLEP.  Recommended Terms of 
Reference for establishment and operation of the Joint Committee are 
appended to this report and contain further detail. 

 
2. This is therefore an opportunity for the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee to consider and comment upon the issues related to the 
establishment of the Joint Committee prior to this being considered by 
Cabinet.  It should also be noted that it will also be recommended that 
Cabinet agree to ring-fence funding that will be transferred to the County 
Council from the SSLEP in advance of the Joint Committee being 
established.  This funding is for three key economic growth programmes 
that form part of the delivery of our Economic Strategy, and therefore 
this decision will be considered by the Prosperous Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee through the standing 6-monthly Economic Strategy Delivery 
Update as the committee responsible for such matters. 

 
Report 
 
Background 
 
3. For the last decade, the Stoke-on-Trent, and Staffordshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) has acted as an important organisational 
means of bringing together businesses and local leaders to drive 
economic growth across the area.  It has also been responsible for the 
management and delivery of several major funding streams from central 
government.  In March 2022 we received guidance that following the 
review of LEPs, most of their responsibilities would transfer to local and 
combined authorities, with the primary role for LEPs in the future being 
to provide the voice of business for their respective areas.  However, at 
Spring Budget 2023, the Chancellor stated that the Government was 
‘minded to’ end the national funding of LEPs from 1st April 2024 and this 
decision was confirmed on 4th August 2023.  Over recent months work 
has been progressing on the integration of the functions of the SSLEP to 
the upper tier local authorities, in-line with Government guidance. 
 

4. The SSLEP has already agreed in principle to the closure of the company 
and in its absence the governance for making decisions related to the 
LEP responsibilities to be integrated within the local authorities has had 
to be considered.  It is being recommended that a Joint Committee is 
established which can make decisions on these responsibilities that are 
to be delivered across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent, based upon 
SCC’s and SoTCC’s existing shared services (e.g. Archives and Coroners). 

Page 8



 

 

5. The draft Terms of Refe
[...]




 

our residents. We continue to find new, better, and lower cost ways of 
delivering services and achieving results.” 
 
Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources said, 

 
“We continue to make significant progress across the 
organisation during Quarter 3 and departments are 
delivering on their priorities. 
 
“Rising costs across the organisation, along with 
recruitment and retention pressures continue. Levels 
of demand and complexity of needs also remain 
challenging, particularly in children’s and families 
services and in Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities where transport costs are rising very 
significantly.  
 
“The latest revenue forecast outturn shows a forecast 

overspend of £5.4m (0.9%), compared to the Quarter 2 forecast overspend 
of £7.7m (1.1%). Like most local authorities, we still face financial 
challenges, but we are a well-run council and continue to live within our 
means, deliver value for money for taxpayers, whilst improving the 
customer experience. This approach, along with well managed finances, 
means we can continue to invest in our future, grow our economy and 
improve people’s lives.” 
  

Page 23



 

Report Summary 
 
This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 
Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance, and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic Plan, Corporate Delivery Plan 
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Notes and challenges performance and advises of any further information 

and/or action required. 
  

Page 24



 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 
 
Cabinet – Wednesday 21 February 2024 
 
Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3, 2023/24 
 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources 
 
We recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Notes and challenges performance and advises of any further information 

and/or action required. 
 
Report of the Deputy 
[...]
n’s Services took place 
with an outcome of ‘Requires 
Improvement to be Good’. An 
OFSTED improvement plan will 
be submitted in April 2024.

• Children in Care (sufficiency 
and cost of care): Continued 
pressures across Children’s 
services, including the rising 
cost and complexity of Children 
in Care, and ongoing placement 
pressures. Recruitment of 
additional workforce continues.

• SEND: Increased demand for 
Education, Health and Care 
Plans continues to impact on 
timeliness. All additional Senior 
Key Workers are now in post.

• DoLs Demand: Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguarding (DoLs) 
requests remain high. Processes 
are under review to mitigate 
against delays in 
commencement of assessments.

• Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) assurance: Preparations 
continue following publication of 
guidance.

• Highways Performance: 
Levels of demand were high, 
particularly in relation to higher 
risk defects, mostly due to the 
weather. However, the 
timeliness of repairs has been 
maintained, alongside delivery 
of the Highways Maintenance 
and Transformation 
Programmes. Additional 
resource has been recruited to 
help tackle the level of demand.

Page 26

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Your-council-and-democracy/Policies-and-plans/Documents/Strategic-plan-2022-26.pdf


 

Financial Overview 
 
4.The latest revenue forecast outturn shows a forecast overspend of £5.4m 

(0.9%), compared to the Quarter 2 forecast overspend of £7.7m (1.1%). 
There continues to be areas of financial risk in Children and Families, with 
further details included within this report and appendices 2-7. 

 
5.Encourage good health and wellbeing, resilience, and 

independence. 
 

Delivery  
Performance Assessment 

Finance  
Performance Assessment 

GREEN GREEN  
 
6.In Quarter 3, demand for Care Act Assessments for new clients was 

36.6% higher than last year, with 4,337 assessments initiated between 
October and December 2023, compared to 3,175 between October and 
December 2022. H
[...]
03

3/
3

4
2

03
4/

3
5

2
03

5/
3

6
2

03
6/

3
7

2
03

7/
3

8
2

03
8/

3
9

2
03

9/
4

0
2

04
0/

4
1

2
04

1/
4

2
2

04
2/

4
3

2
04

3/
4

4
2

04
4/

4
5

2
04

5/
4

6
2

04
6/

4
7

2
04

7/
4

8
2

04
8/

4
9

2
04

9/
5

0
2

05
0/

5
1

2
05

1/
5

2
2

05
2/

5
3

2
05

3/
5

4
2

05
4/

5
5

2
05

5/
5

6
2

05
6/

5
7

2
05

7/
5

8
2

05
8/

5
9

2
05

9/
6

0
2

06
0/

6
1

2
06

1/
6

2
2

06
2/

6
3

2
06

3/
6

4
2

06
4/

6
5

2
06

5/
6

6
2

06
6/

6
7

2
06

7/
6

8
2

06
8/

6
9

2
06

9/
7

0
2

07
0/

7
1

2
07

1/
7

2
2

07
2/

7
3

2
07

3/
7

4
2

07
4/

7
5

2
07

5/
7

6
2

07
6/

7
7

2
07

7/
7

8

D
eb

t 
R

ea
ch

in
g

 M
at

ur
ity

 
£

m

PWLB maturity LOBO 15% debt limit

P
age 74



 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
26 February 2024 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Update  
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. receive the Work Programme 2023-24 update.  

  
b. agree the Combined Work Programme (Appendix 1). 
  
c. note the tracking recommendations and outputs (Appendix 2).  

 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate Services 
John Tradewell  
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is the overarching 
scrutiny body with responsibility for developing and agreeing the 
combined work programme for the Council’s four overview and scrutiny 
committees.  
  
Members are asked to consider the update, consider the combined work 
programme for the remainder of 2023-24 municipal year and note the 
tracking of recommendations and outputs.   
 
Report 
 
Background  
 
1. The Local Government Act 2000 states that Councils operating 

executive arrangements must also make provision for the appointment 
of one or more overview and scrutiny committees. At their annual 
meeting on 18 May 2023, the County Council appointed the following
[...]
Overview and Scrutiny Committees work programme items, 
work group meetings and other Scrutiny work for the remainder of 
the municipal year (February – April 2024) are listed for 
consideration (Appendix 1).   

b. The Work Programmes for each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
are working documents and are continuously reviewed and 
updated.  

c. Triangulation meetings and agenda planning in advance of the 
scheduled meetings determines the timeliness and relevance of 
items and the need for prioritisation of emerging issues.   

c. Committee is requested to identify any matters that cut across or 
duplicate planned work and consider the most appropriate way to 
carry out scrutiny of the issue.  

  
  

14. Tracking and Monitoring Recommendations  
  

A detailed action log is maintained by Scrutiny and Support Officers 
for each committee. The update on progress against agreed actions is 
included in the work programme update report to each meeting.  
A tracker log to highlight progress and outcomes of recommendations 
made to Cabinet / Cabinet Members and Partners has been included in 
this report for information (Appendix 2).  

   
15. Link to Strategic Plan   

  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ remits and work programmes 
are developed to ensure that scrutiny reinforces the value and 
importance of challenge, and they are aligned to the ambitions and 
delivery of the principles, priorities, and outcomes of the Strategic 
Plan 2022-2026.  

  
16. Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity  

  
The Combined Work Programme will co-ordinate scrutiny activity 
between the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees, identify matters 
for joint scrutiny or determine the lead committee for an issue, and 
consider where and when scrutiny can add value and influence 
decision making.   

  

Background Documents:   
  
Link 1: Corporate O&S Committee Work Programme: 26.02.2024 
Link 2: Health and Care O&S Committee Work Programme: 29.01.2024 

Page 80

https://mo
[...]
g information, which was 
not available at the meeting, be sent to 
Committee members:  
• Information on the national bench 

marking figures for re-referrals and 
where Staffordshire fell against that 
would be sent to the Committee for 
information. 

• Information on Wood burning use 
(paragraph 102 of the report). 

• Results of the SEND transport review 
as recommended by the MTFS working 
group 2022/23. 

• That Highway repairs be added to the 
key areas of concern as listed in the 
report, as this was one of the main 
complaints from local residents in most 
areas. 

P
age 99



 

Work Programme 2023/24 
Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

c) That the O&S Chairs forum to asked to 
consider a review of the way that the 
Divisional Highway Programmes (DHP) 
funding is allocated, and the processes 
involved in identifying and progressing 
schemes.  Members felt that once an issue 
had been identified and a feasibility study 
had been carried out, there was insufficient 
fund left to carry out the work.   

Action – information requested  
(b) emailed on 240823.   
(c) referred to Chair and Vice Chairs 
forum 12 October.  

7 August 2023 
(2pm) 

Reserved for Call In   

1 September 2023 Reserved for Call In   
12 September 
2023 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programmes  
Overview and Scrutiny 
Chairman 

To ensure communication between the 
committees and no duplication 

The work programmes for the four 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
were agreed. 

 1.Corporate Complaints 
Annual Report 2021/22. 
2.LGSCO Annual Report 
Member: Alan White  
Officers: John Tradewell/Kate 
Bullivant 

Annual reports a) The Complaints team be 
thanked for their support and 
work undertaken over the past 
12 months. 

Action: Chairman thanked team 
on 22 09 23 

b) the Complaints process training 
be included in the annual 
Members Training Programme. 

Action : Included in annual 
training schedule for all members 

a) Information on the online app 
working for android phones be 

P
age 100



 

Work Programme 2023/24 
Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

reported to members after the 
meeting. 

Action: information emailed to 
members on 29 09 23 

 Electoral Review of 
Staffordshire County 
Council: Draft 
Recommendations 
Member: Alan White  
Officers: Katie Marshall/Chris 
Ebberley 

Update and presentation prior to Council 
12 October  

a) The progress on the County’s 
Electoral Review was noted and 
the officers were thanked for 
their work during the review. 

b) That the comments from the 
Committee as listed above be 
referred to Cabinet as part of 
the consultation.  

ACTION: Reported to Council on 
12 October 
 

6 October 2023 Reserved for Call In   
6 November 2023 
(was the 24 
October 2023) 
 
 

Climate Change Annual 
report and action plan 
Member: Simon Tagg  
Officers: James Cartwright 

Pre decision scrutiny.  Annual report Resolved:   
a) That the Committee receive an update 

in 12 months time.   
b) That the comments made by the 

Committee, listed above, be reported 
to the Cabinet on 15 November 2023. 

ACTION – reported to Cabinet on 15 
November 2023. 

 Integrated Performance 
Report – Quarter 2  
Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 
Salmon/Lyndsey Bissell 

Regular quarterly report  a, That the Quarter 2 2023/24 Integrated 
Performance Report be noted. 
B, The tolerance on graph axis’s should be 
changed, wherever practical, so that it starts at 
a number closer to the actual e.g. started at 90 
if the data started at 94 and not zero.   

 

P
age 101



 

Work Programme 2023/24 
Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

C, That the following information be provided 
to the committee: 
• The full list of schemes which had applied 

for covid funding as well as the successful 
ones.  

• A copy of the Cabinet (20/09/23) report 
entitled “SEND Accelerated Progress Plan: 
Enhanced Assess-Plan, Review Pathway, 
Stra
[...]
academy conversions etc.   
 
The majority of the services are property related, such as new schools 
and expansions, corporate property projects and all types of 
maintenance, as well as catering, cleaning and grounds on corporate 
properties and the remaining maintained schools. 
 
Entrust hadn’t been able to grow and develop as a company as they had 
envisaged at the outset of the arrangement which had resulted in them 
not making the profits originally envisaged. 
 
The report which had been presented to Corporate O&S in November, 
related to the SDA part of the agreement not the Company part.   
 
The Company now had 2 Directors representing the Council and 
discussions were being held on their role and responsibilities. 
 
Officers informed members that they were comfortable with current 
performance and reported that there were no substantial issues. 

Page 111

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=604&MId=16602&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=604&MId=16602&Ver=4


However, it was understood that councillors needed to know and 
scrutinise performance. 
 
Members were concerned with the current relevance of the KPI’s and if 
they were measuring inputs/outputs and if everything was achieving 
100%, how challenging were the indicators.  Members wanted to see 
indicators which would demonstrate the difference that Entrust was 
making to the public, so matched to performance and current activity. 
 
During the discussion it was agreed that outcomes and outputs would 
demonstrate achievement for the public. 
 
Recommended: that the Committee keep Entrust in the Work 
programme as a pending issue until there are changes to the contract or 
Governance arrangements which would need member involvement and 
pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023
	4 Local Joint Enterprise Partnership
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Monday 26 February 202

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 26 February 2024 

 
Present:   Gill Heath (Vice-Chair (Scrutiny)) in the Chair 

 
 

Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Nigel Yates 
 

Also in attendance: Alan White 
 
Apologies: John Francis, Kath Perry, MBE and Samantha Thompson.  Cabinet 
members Ian Parry and Philip White. 
 
 
Part One 
 
32. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
33. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023 

 
Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
34. Local Joint Enterprise Partnership 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which explained that due 
to the imminent closure of the Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) and the integration of its responsibilities 
into the upper tier authorities, there was a need to consider how the 
functions would be managed and decisions made across the geographical 
area.  The report proposed a new joint committee with Stoke on Trent City 
Council. Terms of Refence for the establishment and operation of the new 
committee were appended to the report. 
 
The proposals would be considered by Cabinet in March 2024. 
 
The Committee was informed that current or scheduled projects would 
move to the new joint committee.  No significant risks had been identified 
for the County Council.  Risks for individual projects would be considered 
during the schemes project planning in the normal way. 
 



 

Resolved: 
a) That the approach to form a Joint Enterprise Delivery Committee 

with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and the draft Terms of Reference 
for the Joint Enterprise Delivery Committee with Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council (“Joint Committee”) be noted. 

b) The proposal, that ahead of the Joint Committee being established 
and once the reserves of the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) were formally transferred to the 
County Council as the accountable body, it was being recommended 
that Cabinet agree to the immediate ring-fencing of funding for the 
Growth Hub, Careers Hub and Local Visitor Economy Partnership as 
key economic programmes for the local area was noted.  

c) It was agreed that subject to the Cabinet decisions referred to in 
recommendation b) above being approved, the Prosperous Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee monitor delivery through the 6-monthly 
Economic Strategy Delivery Update, as the committee responsible 
for such matters. 

 
35. Quarterly Integrated Performance Report (Q3) 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance Report 
for Quarter 3 2023/24 which summarised the Councils performance and 
financial position against the Strategic and Delivery Plans. 
 
The report detailed the main challenges facing each of the four service 
areas, notably Children in Care, SEND, and Highways.  The report also 
detailed the forecast overspend of £5.4m (0.9%) compared to the 
previous forecast. 
 
The main issues discussed at the meeting were: 

• The Home upgrade funding for off grid (mains gas supply) 
properties, appeared to be related to postcodes rather than any 
property that was ‘off-grid’.  It was requested that more information 
on this be passed to the committee members.   

• Early Intervention was still being delivered through the Building 
Resilient Families service and the Children in Care plan. 

• New Highway inspectors would being recruited, these would provide 
capacity to identify category 3 potholes which had turned to 
category 1 due to bad weather. 

• Land that was for sale within a members constituency was available 
to view via the Property Committee.  Committee details - Property 
Sub-Committee - Staffordshire County Council 

• Steady progress was being made on the Climate change target. 
• Business startup rates had stagnated in recent months.  The 

reasons why and the type of business affected had not yet been 
identified.  A link to the monthly survey would be emailed to 
members. 

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1125
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1125


 

• The Ofsted Report had highlighted the need to bridge the gap in 
knowledge and partnership working in order to have co-produced 
plans for children in care. 

• It was felt that the use of national benchmarking for children in care 
information was more appropriate than regional as it was closer to 
the local profile. 

• Members were informed that the Corporate Plan and Delivery Plan 
were being refreshed and this would change the reporting 
information in next years integrated report to this committee. 

• Showing data for a longer period of time (e.g. annual or over 2 or 3 
years) would be useful to see, particularly in EHCP and Category 3 
highway repairs. 

• Sight of the plan to improve the quality of care providers locally, as 
rated by the CQC, was requested. 

• The detail on Treasury management would be reported every six 
months to Cabinet.  

 
Resolved: 

a) That the Quarter 3 2023/24 Integrated Performance Report be 
noted. 

b) That data for a longer period of time (e.g. annual or over 2 or 3 
years) would be useful to see an annual trend, particularly in 
EHCP and Category 3 highway repairs. 

c) That the following information be provided to the committee: 
• The criteria for Home upgrade funding for off grid (mains gas 

supply) properties and if this related to postcodes. 
• Business startup rates - A link to the monthly survey. 
• The plan to improve the quality of care providers, as rated by 

the CQC. 
 
36. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 

 
Members were reminded that the Committee, as part of its role as 
overarching O&S committee, had responsibility for developing and 
agreeing the combined work programme for the Council’s O&S function.  
 
Appendix 1 of the report outlined the O&S planned items for all four 
committees for quarter three.  Appendix 2 listed the actions and outcomes 
of recommendations made from May 2023.  It was noted that this was a 
developing piece of work and monitoring of recommendations would 
continue to be reviewed.  
 
Resolved: The work programmes for the four Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees were agreed. 

 
37. Work Programme 

 



 

The Committee was reminded that the 8 March 2024 (reserved for any 
call-ins) would be followed by an informal meeting to discuss the 
Corporate Plan/Delivery Plan and the Community Strategy. 
A copy of the notes taken at an informal meeting between Officers and 
members to look at Performance indicators for Entrust had been attached 
to the work programme for information.   
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


